1007
1979/195

/N

v|s.

THE LEASED CIRCUIT AND LEASED APPARATUS
REGULATIONS 1976, AMENDMENT NO. 2

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL
At the Government House at Wellington this 17th day of September 1979

Present:
His ExcerLLENGY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL N CouNciL

PursuanT to the Post Office Act 1959, His Excellency the Governor-
General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive
Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

1. Title and commencement—(1) These regulations may be cited as
the Leased Circuit and Leased Apparatus Regulations 1976, Amendment
No. 2, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Leased
Circuit and Leased Apparatus Regulations 1976* (hereinafter referred
to as the principal regulations).

(2) These regulations shall come into force on the lst day of October
1979.

2. Charge for leased circuits—(1) The principal regulations are
hereby amended by revoking the Schedule (as substituted by regulation
4 of the Leased Circuit and Leased Apparatus Regulations 1976, Amend-
ment No. 1), and substituting the new Schedule set out in the Schedule to
these regulations.

(2) Regulation 4 of the Leased Circuit and Leased Apparatus Regu-
lations 1976, Amendment No. 1 is hereby revoked.

*S.R. 1976/14
Amendment No. 1: 1977/252



1008 Leased Circuit and Leased Apparatus 1979/195
' Regulations 1976, Amendment No. 2

SCHEDULE
NEW SCHEDULE TO PRINCIPAL REGULATIONS

Reg. 7 CHARGES FOR LEASED CIRGUITS

PartI

Normal Lease

1. Charges for leased circuits shall consist of Local Circuit charges,
and, in some cases, Main Line Circuit charges.

The designation of circuits or parts of circuits as main line circuits
or as local circuits shall be as decided by the Director-General from
time to time.

Local Circuits
2. The rate for local circuits shall be $7.70 per kilometre, or part kilo-
metre, each 2 months, for circuits designated as S1, T1, T2, T3, T4. For
circuit categories 82, 83, P1, P2 the rate shall be $12 per kilometre, or
part kilometre, each 2 months. For local circuit parts of other circuits
the rate shall be as decided by the Director-General from time to time,

Main Line Circuits
3. Main line circuits shall be of types designated as S1, S2, S3, T1, T2,
T3, T4, P1, P2, Bl, and B2. The specifications for each type of circuit
shall be as decided by the Director-General from time to time.
The rates for main line circuits shall be as in Appendix A.

Reg. 10 PartII

Temporary Lease

Local Circuits
1. The rate for the temporary lease of local circuits S1, T1, T2, T3,
T4 shall be $1.33 per kilometre per week, for a minimum period of 2
weeks, and $2.09 per kilometre per week for circuits S2, 83, P1, P2
for a minimum period of 2 weeks. For temporary lease of the local
circuit parts of other circuits the rates shall be as decided by the Director-
General from time to time.

Main Line Circuits

2. The rates for the temporary lease of main line circuits shall be as
in Appendix B.

Part III
Reg. 10a PART-TIME LEASE
Bandwidth
120 Hz
240 Hz
480 Hz > Not available

3 100 Hz (special quality) |
3 100 Hz (standard) Ruling toll rates



1979/195 Leased Circuit and Leased Apparatus 1009
Regulations 1976, Amendment No. 2

SCHEDULE—continued

Distance Hourly Charge

Day Rate Night Rate

(8 2.m.—6 p.m. weekdays, (Outside day

6 a.m.—~Midnight Sundays rate hours)

and Holidays)
$ $
7kHz Up to 165 km 29 20
245 km 39 27
325 km 48 33
485 km 59 40
Over 485 km 72 52
10 kHz Up to 165 km 43 30
245 km 57 40
325 km 72 49
485 km 88 60
Over 485 km 108 78
Part IV Regs. 9 and 17

Installation and Reconnection Charges

Installation Charges

1. Installation charges shall be $65 for each end of a circuit designated
S1, T1, T2, T3, and $90 for each end of a circuit designated S2, P1,
P2. For other circuits installation charges shall be based on the cost
of labour and incidental expenses involved in their provision.

Reconnection Charges
2. The reconnection fee shall be $20.

Removal Charges

3. Removal charges shall be—
(a) Internal—

(i) Standard type .. .. .o 927

(1) Special quality .. .. .. %27
(b) External—

(i) Standard type .. .. .. $65

(1) Special quality .. .. .. $90



APPENDIX A
2-MonTtHLY CHARGE
Distance
Km S1/2 S3 T1/2 T3 T4 P1 P2 Bl B2
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Not exceeding 1 .. 12 12 17 20 18 24
Not
Exceeding exceeding

1- 2 24 44 19 27 32 36 48

2- 3 36 24 34 41 54 72

3- 4 48 53 31 43 53 72 96 353

4- 5 60 66 36 50 6l 90 120

5- 6 73 80 43 60 73 109 146

6 - 7 85 93 48 67 82 127 170 |

7- 8 97 107 55 77 93 145 194 388

8- 9 109 120 60 84 102 163 218 436 > 3,831
9- 10 121 133 67 94 114 181 242 484

10 - 15 135 148 73 102 124 202 270 540

15 - 20 172 189 82 115 139 258 344 688
20 - 25 208 229 92 129 156 312 416 832

25 - 30 244 268 102 143 173 366 488 976

30 - 35 280 308 112 157 190 420 560 1,120

35 - 40 317 349 122 171 207 475 634 1,268

0101

Z ON uswpuswy ‘9/6] suouviniasy

smwunddy paspa] puv pnosy pasvaT

G61/6L61



40 - 45 .. 353 388 132 185 224 529 706 1,412 4,236
45 - 50 .. 389 428 142 199 241 583 778 1,556 4,668
50 - 70 .. 433 476 152 213 258 649 866 1,732 5,196
70 - 90 .. 549 604 191 267 325 823 1,098 2,196 6,588
90 - 110 .. 644 708 223 312 379 966 1,288 2,576 7,728
110 - 130 .. 739 813 255 357 433 1,108 1,478 2,956 8,868
130 - 150 .. 835 918 287 402 488 1,252 1,670 3,340 10,020
150 — 200 .. 911 1,002 320 448 544 1,366 1,822 3,644 10,932
200 — 250 .. 1,037 1,141 409 573 695 1,555 2,074 4,148 12,444
250 - 300 .. 1,214 1,335 522 731 887 1,821 2,428 4,856 14,568
300 - 350 .. 1,324 1,456 617 864 1,049 1,986 2,648 5,296 15,888
350 — 400 .. 1,432 1,575 712 997 1,210 2,148 2,864 5,728 17,184
400 - 500 .. 1,512 1,663 806 1,128 1,370 2,268 3,024 6,048 18,144
500 — 600 .. 1,744 1,918 910 1,274 1,547 2,616 3,488 6,976 20,928
600 — 700 .. 1,912 2,103 980 1,372 1,666 2,868 3,824 7,648 92,944
700 — 800 .. 2,039 2,243 1,050 1,470 1,785 3,058 4,078 8,156 24,468
800 Plus .. 2,110 2,321 1,120 1,568 1,904 3,165 4,220 8,440 25,320
Key: S1 = Speech type, normal quality, 2 wire. T2 = Telegraph type, 75 baud. P2 = Programme type, 10 kHz.
82 = Speech type, normal quality, 4 wire. T3 = Telegraph type, 100 baud. Bl = Broadband type, 48 kHz.
S3 = Speech type, special quality, 4 wire. T4 = Telegraph type, 200 baud. B2 = Broadband type, 240 kHz.

T1 = Telegraph type, 50 baud. Pl = Programme type, 7 kHz.

G61/6L61

g CON IUAWPUIWY ‘QL6] SUouDINSay

SDIDGY paspaT pup §INoLy) pasvay

1101



APPENDIX B

WEeEkLY CHARGE

Km S1/2 S3 T1/2 T3 T4 Pl P2 Bl B2
$ $ $ 3 $ $
Not exceeding 1 2.09 ) 2.09 2.93 3.55 3.13 4.18 W ]
Not ex- |
Exceeding ceeding | ‘

- 2 4.19 7.72 3.23 4.52 5.49 6.28 8.38
2- 3 6.28 ‘f 4.19 5.87 7.1% 9.42 12.56
3- 4 8.38 9.22 5.33 7.46 9.0¢ 12.57 16.76 60.90
4- 5 10.47 11.52 6.28 8.79 10.68 15.70 20.94
5- 6 12.56 13.82 7.42 10.39 12.61 18.84 25.12
6 - 7 14.66 16.13 8.38 11.75 14.25 21.99 29.32
7- 8 16.75 18.42 9.51 13.31 16.17 25.12 33.50 67.00 » 663.32
8- 9 18.84 20.72 10.47 14.66 17.80 28.26 37.68 75.36
9- 10 20.94 23.03 11.62 16.27 19.75 31.41 41.88 83.76
10 - 15 3.42 25.76 12.56 17.58 21.35 35.13 46.84 93.68
15 - 20 29.70 32.67 14.28 19.99 24.28 44 .55 59.40 118.80
20 - 25 35.98 39.58 15.99 22.39 27.18 53.97 71.96 143.92
25 - 30 42.26 46.49 17.71 24.79 30.11 63.39 84.52 169.04
30 — 35 48.54 53.39 19.41 27.17 33.00 72.81 97.08 194.16
35 - 40 54.83 60.31 21.13 29.58 35.92 82.24 109.66 219.32

40!

g ON udwWpudwy 9/6] suonvndayy

sninddy paspo puv nnoury pasvaT

G6T1/6L61



40 - 45
45 — 50
50 — 70
70 — 90
90 - 110
110 — 130
130 — 150
150 — 200
200 — 250
250 — 300
300 - 350
350 -~ 400
400 —~ 500
500 — 600
600 — 700
700 — 800
800 Plus

B¢
(N

61.

67.

75.

94.
111.
127.
144.
157.
179.
210.
229.
247.
261.
301.
331.
352.
365.

67.

74.

82.
104.
122.
140.
158.
173.
197.
231.
251.
272.
287.
331.
364.
388.
401.

23

106.
123.
139.
157.
169.
181.
193.

31.99 38.84
34.38 41.75
36.78 44.66
46.26 56.17
54.07 65.65
61.85 75.11
69.66 84.59
77 .46 94.06
99.19 120.44
126.49 153.59
149.45 181.47
172.42 .
195.40 237.27
220.50 267.75
237.45 288.34
254.41 308.92
271.38 329.53

(The minimum rental period shall be 2 weeks)

Speech type, normal quality, 2 wire.
Speech type, normal quality, 4 wire.
Speech type, special quality, 4 wire.
Telegraph type, 50 baud.

T2
T3
T4
P1

(A

Telegraph type, 75 baud.
Telegraph type, 100 baud.
Telegraph type, 200 baud.
Programme type, 7 kHz.

91.
101.
112,
142.
167.
191.
216.
236.
269.
315.
343.
371.
392.
452.
496.
529.
547.

122.24
134.80
150.02
189.88
222.92
255.96
289.00
315.26
359.06
420.36
458.16
495.56
523.36
603.60
662.00
705.70
730.38

300.
379.

578.
630.
718.
840.
916.
991 .
1,046.
1,207.
1,324.
1,411.
1,460.

00

733.

808.

900.
1,139.
1,337.
1,535.
1,734.
1,891.
2,154.
2,522,
2,748.
2,973.
3,140.
3,621.
3,972.
4,234,
4,389,

P2 = Programme type, 10 kHz.
Bl = Broadband type, 48 kHz.
B2 = Broadband type, 240 kHz.

P. G. MILLEN,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

g ON MMAWPUIWY ‘Q/6] SUOUDINSIY

STDIDG QY paspsT puv 1N pasva]

G61/6461

€101



1014 Leased Circuit and Leased Apparatus 1979/195
Regulations 1976, Amendment No. 2

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

These regulations increase the fees payable under the Leased Circuits and Leased
Apparatus Regulations 1976 with effect from 1 October 1979.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.
Date of notification in Gazette: 20 September 1979.
These regulations are administered in the Post Office.



